

**Table 1. Detailed current and capital accounts data**

(EUR billions, unless otherwise indicated; transactions)

	Current account															Capital account		
	Total			Goods			Services			Primary Income			Secondary Income					
	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance
<b>2020</b>	3,929.3	3,736.9	192.3	2,173.7	1,848.8	324.9	885.2	894.8	-9.6	741.6	708.0	33.5	128.8	285.2	-156.5	58.2	54.5	3.8
<b>2021</b>	4,616.0	4,305.3	310.7	2,502.6	2,227.5	275.2	1,066.6	967.6	99.0	888.3	785.0	103.3	158.4	325.2	-166.8	132.3	83.8	48.5
<b>2022</b>	5,508.7	5,551.5	-42.7	2,958.6	3,049.8	-91.2	1,309.5	1,152.2	157.3	1,072.5	1,008.5	64.1	168.0	340.9	-172.9	228.6	80.8	147.8
<b>2023</b>	5,634.9	5,405.2	229.7	2,899.6	2,650.9	248.7	1,344.1	1,223.6	120.5	1,213.0	1,184.3	28.7	178.3	346.3	-168.1	152.9	115.6	37.3
<b>2023 Q3</b>	1,407.4	1,323.9	83.5	705.9	634.0	71.8	350.7	302.2	48.5	311.8	305.7	6.1	39.0	82.0	-43.0	28.9	18.5	10.4
<b>Q4</b>	1,445.5	1,357.6	87.9	726.4	650.0	76.3	349.6	332.3	17.3	319.2	283.1	36.1	50.3	92.1	-41.8	61.6	40.7	20.9
<b>2024 Q1</b>	1,385.1	1,279.7	105.4	717.9	616.1	101.8	335.3	312.8	22.6	289.3	266.4	22.9	42.7	84.6	-41.9	19.3	31.0	-11.7
<b>Q2</b>	1,487.3	1,391.9	95.4	747.9	642.4	105.5	356.4	310.2	46.1	334.7	357.0	-22.4	48.3	82.2	-33.9	22.1	16.3	5.8
<b>2023 Jul</b>	468.2	442.6	25.5	233.8	211.8	21.9	119.6	101.2	18.4	101.6	101.8	-0.2	13.2	27.8	-14.6	7.4	7.8	-0.4
<b>Aug</b>	454.8	429.7	25.1	228.3	206.5	21.7	114.4	100.9	13.5	99.9	96.2	3.8	12.2	26.2	-14.0	8.1	5.6	2.5
<b>Sep</b>	484.4	451.5	32.9	243.8	215.7	28.1	116.7	100.2	16.6	110.3	107.7	2.6	13.6	28.0	-14.4	13.4	5.0	8.4
<b>Oct</b>	473.5	458.7	14.8	243.8	229.6	14.2	115.7	109.4	6.3	99.7	91.5	8.1	14.4	28.2	-13.8	10.9	9.5	1.3
<b>Nov</b>	483.1	450.5	32.6	257.2	223.9	33.3	110.7	106.9	3.8	101.0	91.0	9.9	14.2	28.6	-14.4	9.4	7.5	1.8
<b>Dec</b>	488.9	448.4	40.5	225.4	196.5	28.8	123.2	116.1	7.2	118.6	100.6	18.0	21.7	35.2	-13.5	41.4	23.7	17.7
<b>2024 Jan</b>	447.5	420.7	26.7	229.2	202.4	26.8	112.9	105.2	7.6	91.5	86.3	5.3	13.8	26.8	-13.0	4.0	13.3	-9.4
<b>Feb</b>	454.5	419.0	35.5	239.0	202.1	36.9	109.7	102.9	6.9	92.0	85.2	6.8	13.8	28.8	-15.0	4.5	7.9	-3.4
<b>Mar</b>	483.1	440.0	43.1	249.6	211.5	38.1	112.7	104.6	8.1	105.7	94.9	10.8	15.1	29.0	-13.9	10.8	9.7	1.1
<b>Apr</b>	488.9	456.2	32.7	253.3	220.9	32.4	114.3	101.9	12.5	105.7	106.6	-1.0	15.7	26.9	-11.2	6.3	6.8	-0.4
<b>May</b>	492.4	482.1	10.3	249.7	216.3	33.4	117.0	100.7	16.4	109.3	138.7	-29.4	16.3	26.4	-10.0	7.2	5.7	1.5
<b>Jun</b>	505.9	453.5	52.4	244.9	205.1	39.8	125.0	107.7	17.3	119.7	111.7	8.0	16.3	28.9	-12.7	8.7	3.8	4.8
<b>Jul</b>	509.5	461.5	48.0	251.2	212.9	38.3	137.5	112.1	25.4	106.6	109.4	-2.8	14.3	27.1	-12.8	6.4	6.7	-0.3
<i>12-month cumulated transactions</i>																		
<b>2023 Jul</b>	5,672.9	5,593.0	80.0	2,996.2	2,915.9	80.3	1,335.4	1,205.7	129.7	1,167.0	1,131.8	35.2	174.4	339.6	-165.2	143.3	107.5	35.7
<b>2024 Jul</b>	5,766.6	5,372.0	394.7	2,915.4	2,543.6	371.8	1,409.9	1,268.4	141.5	1,260.0	1,219.8	40.2	181.3	340.1	-158.8	131.0	105.4	25.5
<i>12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP</i>																		
<b>2023 Jul</b>	40.0	39.4	0.6	21.1	20.5	0.6	9.4	8.5	0.9	8.2	8.0	0.2	1.2	2.4	-1.2	1.0	0.8	0.3
<b>2024 Jul</b>	39.0	36.3	2.7	19.7	17.2	2.5	9.5	8.6	1.0	8.5	8.2	0.3	1.2	2.3	-1.1	0.9	0.7	0.2
<b>Seasonally adjusted</b>																		
<b>2023 Q3</b>	1,432.2	1,371.0	61.2	725.7	646.9	78.8	337.8	304.7	33.1	325.9	330.7	-4.8	42.7	88.7	-45.9			
<b>Q4</b>	1,408.3	1,336.1	72.2	714.1	647.0	67.1	335.9	304.5	31.4	311.3	293.4	17.9	46.9	91.1	-44.1			
<b>2024 Q1</b>	1,433.5	1,321.3	112.2	726.6	623.0	103.7	362.9	331.2	31.7	299.6	289.1	10.5	44.3	78.1	-33.7			
<b>Q2</b>	1,466.2	1,341.2	124.9	742.6	632.9	109.7	359.5	321.7	37.9	318.3	300.1	18.2	45.7	86.5	-40.8			
<b>2023 Jul</b>	475.5	453.1	22.4	240.5	217.3	23.2	112.7	100.5	12.2	108.2	105.8	2.4	14.1	29.5	-15.4			
<b>Aug</b>	477.9	458.1	19.8	242.5	214.7	27.8	112.1	101.4	10.7	109.1	112.4	-3.2	14.2	29.6	-15.4			
<b>Sep</b>	478.7	459.7	19.0	242.7	214.9	27.8	113.0	102.8	10.2	108.6	112.5	-3.9	14.4	29.5	-15.1			
<b>Oct</b>	465.3	447.5	17.8	231.2	218.5	12.7	112.1	101.5	10.6	107.0	97.4	9.5	15.0	30.1	-15.0			
<b>Nov</b>	470.1	444.6	25.5	241.4	214.1	27.3	111.2	102.2	9.0	102.3	98.8	3.5	15.2	29.4	-14.2			
<b>Dec</b>	472.9	444.0	28.9	241.5	214.4	27.1	112.6	100.8	11.9	102.0	97.2	4.8	16.7	31.6	-14.9			
<b>2024 Jan</b>	471.6	429.6	42.0	242.0	198.8	43.2	119.2	109.3	9.9	96.0	95.6	0.4	14.4	25.9	-11.5			
<b>Feb</b>	481.9	446.6	35.3	240.7	210.2	30.5	125.1	112.4	12.7	101.4	98.8	2.6	14.7	25.2	-10.5			
<b>Mar</b>	480.0	445.1	34.9	244.0	214.0	30.0	118.5	109.4	9.1	102.2	94.7	7.5	15.3	27.0	-11.7			
<b>Apr</b>	486.8	450.0	36.8	249.1	212.3	36.7	118.8	107.1	11.8	102.5	101.7	0.8	16.4	28.9	-12.5			
<b>May</b>	489.3	451.7	37.6	246.4	212.0	34.3	119.9	105.5	14.4	109.0	106.0	3.0	14.0	28.1	-14.1			
<b>Jun</b>	490.1	439.5	50.5	247.1	208.6	38.6	120.8	109.1	11.7	106.8	92.4	14.4	15.3	29.5	-14.2			
<b>Jul</b>	493.8	454.2	39.6	238.5	203.4	35.2	126.5	107.8	18.6	113.5	114.2	-0.7	15.3	28.8	-13.5			
<i>12-month cumulated transactions</i>																		
<b>2023 Jul</b>	5,655.8	5,585.0	70.8	2,983.4	2,906.6	76.9	1,334.6	1,207.3	127.3	1,163.3	1,127.8	35.6	174.4	343.3	-168.9			
<b>2024 Jul</b>	5,758.4	5,370.8	387.6	2,907.1	2,535.9	371.2	1,410.0	1,269.5	140.5	1,260.4	1,221.8	38.7	180.9	343.6	-162.7			
<i>12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP</i>																		
<b>2023 Jul</b>	39.9	39.4	0.5	21.0	20.5	0.5	9.4	8.5	0.9	8.2	7.9	0.3	1.2	2.4	-1.2			
<b>2024 Jul</b>	39.0	36.3	2.6	19.7	17.2	2.5	9.5	8.6	1.0	8.5	8.3	0.3	1.2	2.3	-1.1			